## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-056**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COCOA, FLORIDA, APPROVING A POLICY RELATED TO THE INSTALLATION OF SPEED HUMPS AND OTHER TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES REQUESTED BY CITIZENS AS DEFINED HEREIN; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF PRIOR INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** Citizens of the City of Cocoa occasionally request Speed Humps to be installed on streets owned and maintained by the City of Cocoa; and

**WHEREAS,** Speed Humps are not always the most effective or economical way to deter speeding and may reduce response time to emergency service providers; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council deems it to be in the best interest of the City of Cocoa to adopt and amend as needed a policy to address citizen requests for the installation of Speed Humps and other Traffic Calming measures.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COCOA, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The Speed Hump Policy dated July 2022 shall be adopted as the official policy of the City of Cocoa and shall be applied when citizens request speed humps or other traffic calming measures.

**SECTION 2.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council of the City of Cocoa, Florida.

**ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Cocoa, Florida, in a regular meeting assembled on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of July 2022.

ATTEST:	Michael C. Blake, Mayor
Carie Shealy, MMC, City Clerk	